PUBLIC MATTER



STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of) Case No.: 10-TR-09092 RAH
EIRENE ALVAREZ ANTHONY)) ORDER TRANSFERRING EIRENE
Member No. 107511	ALVAREZ ANTHONY TO INACTIVE ENROLLMENT
A Member of the State Bar.	[Business and Professions Code section 6007(b)(2); rules 410 et seq., Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California

On October 5, 2010, the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, by Deputy Trial Counsel Brooke A. Schafer, filed and served a motion for involuntary inactive enrollment pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007 subsection (b)(2) and rules 410-416 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California. No response was filed thereto.

The court takes judicial notice of the Superior Court order issued by Judge David P.

Yaffe on October 4, 2010 in *In the Matter of the Assumption of Jurisdiction Over the Practice of Eirene Alvarez Anthony*, etc., Los Angeles Superior Court case no. BS 127898.

The Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California, having duly made the required proof by clear and convincing evidence, and GOOD CAUSE APPEARING THEREFOR, the court GRANTS the motion.



Accordingly, effective three days after service of this order, respondent Eirene Alvarez

Anthony is inactively enrolled as a member of the State Bar of California.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: October $\frac{21}{2}$, 2010

RICHARD A. HONN

Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on October 21, 2010, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER TRANSFERRING EIRENE ALVAREZ ANTHONY TO INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

EIRENE A ANTHONY ATTORNEY AT LAW 5300 E BEVERLY BLVD #D LOS ANGELES, CA 90022

EIRENE A ANTHONY ATTORNEY AT LAW "FELIX ANTHONY" 3317 VIA SAN DELLARRO MONTEBELLO, CA 90640

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Brooke A. Schafer, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on October 21, 2010.

Julieta E. Gonzales/ Case Administrator

State Bar Court